

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION {L} NO.874 OF 2019

Muniyandi Meena Joseph Petitioner
Vs.
The Chief Secretary
Government of Maharashtra & Others Respondents

AND

WRIT PETITION {L} NO.876 OF 2019

Nirmala Shivaji Gadkari Petitioner
Vs.
The Chief Secretary
Government of Maharashtra & Others Respondents

AND

WRIT PETITION {L} NO.877 OF 2019

Vijaylakshmi A. Nainar & Anr. Petitioners
Vs.
The Chief Secretary
Government of Maharashtra & Others Respondents

AND

WRIT PETITION {L} NO.878 OF 2019

Shivaji Rama Gadkari Petitioner
Vs.
The Chief Secretary
Government of Maharashtra & Others Respondents

Mr. Mukesh M. Vashi, Senior Advocate with
Mr. Asif Ali Siddiquie i/by A.A. Siddiquie &
Associates for the Petitioner in all petitions.
Mr. Abhay Patki, Addl. Government Pleader,
for Respondent No.1.
Ms K.H. Mastakar for Respondent Nos.2 to 4.

CORAM: S.C. DHARMADHIKARI &
B.P. COLABAWALLA, JJ.

DATE : MARCH 22, 2019

P.C:

1. Leave to amend in terms of the draft amendment is granted.
2. In all the four petitions, these amendments be inserted within a period of 10 days from today.
3. Additionally, on hearing Mr. Vashi, we find that the presence of the Government of Maharashtra alone will not suffice, for the Aarey Milk Dairy, through its independent official serving as General Manager, needs to be brought on record as party respondent. It may be a Corporation or an independent entity claiming through the Government but it is not in that

capacity before us at all. If it is the Department of Dairy Development, Government of Maharashtra, or it is an independent entity, is an issue presently kept aside but for the purpose of completeness and in order to render a proper final order, we think that the Aarey Milk Dairy should also be made party respondent through its General Manager. This amendment be also carried out within this period of ten (10) days.

4. We list these petitions on **8-4-2019**.

(B.P. COLABAWALLA, J.)

(S.C. DHARMADHIKARI, J.)