

JVS.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3528 OF 2022
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 108 OF 2019**

JAYANT
VISHWANATH
SALUNKE

Muniyandi Meena Joseph } Petitioner
Versus

Digitally signed by
JAYANT VISHWANATH
SALUNKE
Date: 2026.02.10
19:58:20 +0530

The Chief Secretary Government of }
Maharashtra & Ors. } Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2555 OF 2019
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 110 OF 2019**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1887 OF 2019
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 109 OF 2019**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2648 OF 2019**

Mr. A. A. Siddiqui i/b. A. A. Siddiqui & Associates
for the Petitioners.

Mr. Anil Sakhare, Senior Advocate with Ms. Oorja
Dhond, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 2 to 4-BMC.

Mr. Gaurav Srivastav with Ms. Manorama Mohan,
Mr. Hitanshu Jain, Ms. Kavita Srivastav, Mr.
Sharan & Mr. Kapil Jain i/b. S. K. Srivastav & Co.
for Intervener.

Mr. Milind V. More, Additional Government Pleader
for State in WP/3528/2022.

Mr. Vishal Thadhani, Additional Government
Pleader for State in WP/2555/2019.

Ms. Vaishali Choudhari, Additional Government
Pleader for State in WP/1887/2019.

Mr. Mohit P. Jadhav, Additional Government
Pleader for State in WP/2648/2019.

**CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, C.J. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE: 4th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.:

The learned counsels for the parties shall inform the Court seized with Writ Petition (L) Nos. 37478/2025, 37482/2025, 37483/2025 and 37487/2025 about hearing of this writ petition by this Bench.

2. The statement of Mr. A. A. Siddiqui, the learned counsel for the petitioners is taken on record to the effect that the petitioners shall vacate the premises within four weeks.

3. Post this matter on 11th February 2026 along with Writ Petition (L) Nos. 37478/2025, 37482/2025, 37483/2025 and 37487/2025.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]