

JVS.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3528 OF 2022
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 108 OF 2019**

Muniyandi Meena Joseph } Petitioner
Versus }
The Chief Secretary Government of }
Maharashtra & Ors. } Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2555 OF 2019
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 110 OF 2019**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1887 OF 2019
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 109 OF 2019**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2648 OF 2019**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37478 OF 2025
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4748 OF 2026**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37482 OF 2025
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4753 OF 2026**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37483 OF 2025
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4747 OF 2026**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 37487 OF 2025
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4749 OF 2026**

Mr. A. A. Siddiquie a/w Mr. Moin Chowdhari, Mr. Suraj D. Chauhan i/by A. A. Siddiquie & Associates, Advocates for the Petitioners.

Mr. Milind V. More, Additional Government Pleader for Respondent No.1 in WP/3528/2022, CHSW/108/2019, WPL/37483/2025, IAL/4747/2026.

Mr. Vishal Thadani, Additional Government Pleader for Respondent No.1 in WP/2555/2019 and CHSW/110/2019, WPL/37478/2025, IAL/4748/2026.

Ms. Vaishali Choudhari, Additional Government Pleader for Respondent No.1 in WP/1887/2019 and CHSW/109/2019, WPL/37487/2025, IAL/4749/2026.

Mr. Mohit P. Jadhav, Additional Government Pleader for Respondent No.4 in WP/2648/2019, WPL/37482/2025, IAL/4753/2026.

Mr. A. Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Oorja Dhond i/by Komal R. Punjabi, Advocates for Respondent Nos. 2 to 4-BMC.

Dr. Birendra Saraf, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Gaurav Srivastav, Ms.Manorama Mohanty, Ms. Malika Mondal, Ms. Kavita Srivasatav Sharan, Mr. Hitanshu Jain, Mr.Kapil Jain i/by S. K. Srivastav & Co., Advocates for Applicants/Interveners in all WP Matters.

Mr. Akshay Shinde, Advocate for Respondent no. 5-MMRDA.

CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, C.J. & GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.

DATE: 11th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.:

Reiterating the statement made on 4th February 2026, Mr. A. A. Siddiquie, the learned counsel who appears for the petitioners in this batch of writ petitions states that the petitioners in all the petitions shall vacate the premises by 6th March 2026.

2. Dr. Birendra Saraf, the learned senior counsel for the applicants/interveners states that the applicants/interveners may withdraw these interim applications and a decision taken in this respect shall be apprised to the Court on the next date of hearing.

3. Post the matters on 9th March 2026.

JAYANT
VISHWANATH
SALUNKE

Digitally signed by
JAYANT VISHWANATH
SALUNKE
Date: 2026.02.18
19:44:21 +0530

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]